at a future point in time have to be presented separately from items that will not be reclassified. The amendments affect presentation
only and have no impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.

IAS 1 Clarification of the requirement for comparative information (Amendment)
These amendments clarify the difference between voluntary additional comparative information and the minimum required
comparative information. An entity must include comparative information in the related notes to the financial statements when it
voluntarily provides comparative information beyond the minimum required comparative period. The amendments clarify that the
opening statement of financial position, presented as a result of retrospective restatement or reclassification of items in financial
statements does not have to be accompanied by comparative information in the related notes. The amendments affect presentation
only and have no impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.

The effect of the adoption of IFRS11 and IAS19 on the comparative figures is presented below:

Consolidated Income Statement

As previously
reported

IFRS11
Restatements

IAS19
Restatements Restated

2012 2012 2012 2012
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Freight and Hire revenue 1,443,362 (90,379) -   1,352,983
Voyage expenses and commissions (513,716) 20,108 -   (493,608)
Time charter equivalent revenues 929,646 (70,271) -   859,375
Direct operating expenses
Vessels’ running costs 338,857 (17,831) (232) 320,794
Charter hire payments 32,369 -   -   32,369

(371,226) 17,831 232  (353,163)
Net earnings from vessels' trading 558,420 (52,440) 232  506,212
Total other operating income /  expenses (405,835) 29,465 (514) (376,884)
Operating profit 152,585 (22,975) (282) 129,328
Net other expenses (110,639) 22,505 -   (88,134)
Profit before income taxes 41,946 (470) (282) 41,194
Profit for the period 33,183 -   (282) 32,901

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 32,628 31 (282) 32,377
Non-controlling interests 555 (31) -   524

33,183 -   (282) 32,901

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share for the period

attributable to equity holders of the parent $0.017 ($0.001) $0.000 $0.016

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As previously

reported
IFRS11

Restatements
IAS19

Restatements Restated
2012 2012 2012 2012

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Total other comprehensive income for the

period, net of tax 6,980 -   604  7,584
Total comprehensive income for the period 40,163 -   322  40,485

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 38,980 -   288  39,268
Non-controlling interests 1,183 -   34  1,217

40,163 -   322  40,485

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously

reported
IFRS11

Restatements
IAS19

Restatements Restated
2012 2012 2012 2012
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating Activities
Net cash inflow from operating activities 475,776 (49,885) -   425,891

Investing Activities
Net cash outflow used in investing activities (480,323) 7,125 -   (473,198)

Financing Activities
Net cash outflow from financing activities (41,111) 35,840 -   (5,271)

Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (45,658) (6,920) -   (52,578)

19

OAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2013
(Continued)

4. Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported
IFRS11

Restatements
IAS19

Restatements Restated
As previously

reported
IFRS11

Restatements
IAS19

Restatements Restated
2012 2012 2012 2012 2011 2011 2011 2011

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Fleet 5,563,239 (516,210) -   5,047,029 5,460,390 (415,536) -   5,044,854
Vessels under construction 447,321 -   -   447,321 334,977 (21,138) -   313,839
Other fixed assets 74,776 (1,220) -   73,556 65,380 (1,270) -   64,110
Intangible assets 9,135 (9,135) -   -   12,273 (4,927) -   7,346
Investments in joint ventures -   62,156 -   62,156 -   35,799 -   35,799
Loans to joint ventures -   65,696 -   65,696 -   54,797 -   54,797
Deferred tax assets 4,731 (1,518) -   3,213 5,164 (1,964) -   3,200
Total non-current assets 6,227,612 (400,231) -   5,827,381 6,020,956 (354,239) -   5,666,717

Current assets
Inventories 72,009 (1,522) -   70,487 76,317 (1,504) -   74,813
Loans to joint ventures -   4,803 -   4,803 -   11,140 -   11,140
Trade and other receivables 219,390 (5,734) -   213,656 219,103 (3,564) -   215,539
Cash and bank deposits 348,046 (39,593) -   308,453 389,742 (32,302) -   357,440
Total current assets 663,344 (42,046) -   621,298 698,599 (26,230) -   672,369

Total assets 6,890,956 (442,277) -   6,448,679 6,719,555 (380,469) -   6,339,086

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2,951,337 -   (1,151) 2,950,186 2,925,183 -   (1,439) 2,923,744
Non-controlling interests 159,007 -   (138) 158,869 159,989 -   (172) 159,817
Total equity 3,110,344 -   (1,289) 3,109,055 3,085,172 -   (1,611) 3,083,561

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans 2,059,581 (373,768) -   1,685,813 1,903,424 (327,260) -   1,576,164
Derivative financial instruments 119,401 (47,593) -   71,808 120,826 (45,860) -   74,966
Retirement benefit obligations 7,894 -   1,289 9,183 7,996 -   1,611 9,607
Provisions -   26,796 -   26,796 -   48,742 -   48,742
Deferred tax liabilities 3,762 (1,518) -   2,244 7,318 (1,964) -   5,354
Total non-current liabilities 3,190,372 (396,083) 1,289 2,795,578 3,058,257 (326,342) 1,611 2,733,526

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 215,252 (10,627) -   204,625 234,303 (24,511) -   209,792
Secured bank loans 296,733 (20,339) -   276,394 258,776 (15,145) -   243,631
Current tax payable 4,026 (1,139) -   2,887 6,421 (700) -   5,721
Derivative financial instruments 54,682 (14,089) -   40,593 67,263 (13,771) -   53,492
Total current liabilities 590,240 (46,194) -   544,046 576,126 (54,127) -   521,999

Total equity and liabilities 6,890,956 (442,277) -   6,448,679 6,719,555 (380,469) -   6,339,086

20

OAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2013
(Continued)

4. Adoption of New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards (Continued)

At the end of the reporting period, the following Standards and Interpretations which are relevant to the Group’s operations were in issue
but not yet effective. Management anticipates that the adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in future periods will have no
impact on the results and financial position presented in these financial statements, other than changes to the disclosures required in